Add: Business separation costs  12.0  7.4  9.5  21.7  —  —  —  7.5  —  —  —  —

Add: Business restructuring and cost reduction actions  —  10.7  13.2  10.6  24.3  52.9  49.6  53.3  —  —  —  12.7

Add: Goodwill and intangible asset impairment charge  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  310.1

Less: Gain on previously held equity interest  —  —  —  —  17.9  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Less: Gain on land sales  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  33.6  —  —  —  —

Add: Pension settlement loss  —  2.0  1.0  2.1  —  11.9  1.4  6.0  —  —  —  5.5

Add: Loss on extinguishment of debt  —  —  —  6.9  —  —  —  16.6  —  —  —  —

Adjusted EBITDA  $632.5  $637.9  $673.9  $677.2  $588.1  $558.4  $601.8  $651.1  $660.5  $647.3  $698.7  $769.2

Adjusted EBITDA margin  33.9 %  35.9 %  35.2 %  34.8 %  28.8 %  29.6 %  31.1 %  33.2 %  25.9 %  25.1 %  26.5 %  28.7 %

(A) Fiscal year 2014 is presented as previously reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2016, which included the results of the former Materials Technologies segment.

5

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
2020 2019 Q3 2020 vs PY Q3 2020 vs PQ

$ Millions Q1 Q2 Q3 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY $ % $ %

Gases - Americas
Sales  $936.2  $932.4  $849.9  $989.2  $991.7  $955.3  $937.3  $3,873.5

Operating Income  $257.2  $268.0  $248.3  $219.2  $255.6  $262.2  $260.7  $997.7  ($13.9)  (5) %  ($19.7)  (7) %
Operating Margin  27.5 %  28.7 %  29.2 %  22.2 %  25.8 %  27.4 %  27.8 %  25.8 %  180 bp  50 bp

   Operating Income  $257.2  $268.0  $248.3  $219.2  $255.6  $262.2  $260.7  $997.7
   Add: Depreciation and amortization  131.8  135.5  142.8  125.6  124.9  126.3  128.4  505.2
   Add: Equity affiliates' income  20.6  21.6  19.9  22.6  17.8  21.7  22.7  84.8
Adjusted EBITDA  $409.6  $425.1  $411.0  $367.4  $398.3  $410.2  $411.8  $1,587.7  $0.8  — %  ($14.1)  (3) %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  43.8 %  45.6 %  48.4 %  37.1 %  40.2 %  42.9 %  43.9 %  41.0 %  550 bp  280 bp

Gases - EMEA
Sales  $498.7  $492.7  $429.7  $524.2  $494.4  $494.6  $489.3  $2,002.5

Operating Income  $120.5  $124.6  $105.1  $105.6  $122.5  $123.4  $120.9  $472.4  ($18.3)  (15) %  ($19.5)  (16) %
Operating Margin  24.2 %  25.3 %  24.5 %  20.1 %  24.8 %  24.9 %  24.7 %  23.6 %  (40) bp  (80) bp

   Operating Income  $120.5  $124.6  $105.1  $105.6  $122.5  $123.4  $120.9  $472.4
   Add: Depreciation and amortization  48.4  47.6  47.3  46.3  46.3  47.8  49.1  189.5
   Add: Equity affiliates' income  19.3  13.5  17.4  13.7  13.3  18.8  23.2  69.0
Adjusted EBITDA  $188.2  $185.7  $169.8  $165.6  $182.1  $190.0  $193.2  $730.9  ($20.2)  (11) %  ($15.9)  (9) %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  37.7 %  37.7 %  39.5 %  31.6 %  36.8 %  38.4 %  39.5 %  36.5 %  110 bp  180 bp

Gases - Asia
Sales  $692.8  $658.1  $651.9  $626.8  $625.4  $679.4  $732.0  $2,663.6

Operating Income  $228.5  $209.1  $221.9  $201.8  $199.7  $231.4  $231.3  $864.2  ($9.5)  (4) %  $12.8  6 %
Operating Margin  33.0 %  31.8 %  34.0 %  32.2 %  31.9 %  34.1 %  31.6 %  32.4 %  (10) bp  220 bp

   Operating Income  $228.5  $209.1  $221.9  $201.8  $199.7  $231.4  $231.3  $864.2
   Add: Depreciation and amortization  101.6  104.1  92.9  79.9  84.9  87.9  108.8  361.5
   Add: Equity affiliates' income  16.9  13.8  11.7  16.2  13.8  14.9  13.5  58.4
Adjusted EBITDA  $347.0  $327.0  $326.5  $297.9  $298.4  $334.2  $353.6  $1,284.1  ($7.7)  (2) %  ($0.5)  — %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  50.1 %  49.7 %  50.1 %  47.5 %  47.7 %  49.2 %  48.3 %  48.2 %  90 bp  40 bp

Gases - Global
   Operating Income  $3.6  ($19.8)  ($13.4)  $3.9  ($12.2)  ($9.6)  $6.2  ($11.7)  ($3.8)  $6.4
   Add: Depreciation and amortization  2.4  2.4  2.3  2.1  2.0  2.2  2.3  8.6
   Add: Equity affiliates' income  1.4  5.5  2.2  0.4  1.3  1.0  0.5  3.2
Adjusted EBITDA  $7.4  ($11.9)  ($8.9)  $6.4  ($8.9)  ($6.4)  $9.0  $0.1  ($2.5)  $3.0

Corporate and other
   Operating Income  ($48.8)  ($38.5)  ($22.7)  ($46.5)  ($49.1)  ($41.3)  ($15.9)  ($152.8)  $18.6  $15.8
   Add: Depreciation and amortization  5.0  5.1  5.3  4.1  4.0  4.9  5.0  18.0
   Add: Equity affiliates' income  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Adjusted EBITDA  ($43.8)  ($33.4)  ($17.4)  ($42.4)  ($45.1)  ($36.4)  ($10.9)  ($134.8)  $19.0  $16.0

6

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin
2020 2019 Q3 2020 vs PY Q3 2020 vs PQ

$ Millions Q2 Q3 Q3 $ % $ %
Sales  $2,216.3  $2,065.2  $2,224.0

Operating Income  $577.2  $539.2  $569.7  ($30.5)  (5) %  ($38.0)  (7) %

Operating Margin  26.0 %  26.1 %  25.6 %  50 bp  10 bp

Operating income  $577.2  $539.2  $569.7
Cost reduction actions  —  —  25.5
Gain on exchange of equity affiliate investments  —  —  (29.1)
Company headquarters relocation (income) expense  (33.8)  —  —

Adjusted Operating Income  $543.4  $539.2  $566.1  ($26.9)  (5) %  ($4.2)  (1) %

Adjusted Operating Margin  24.5 %  26.1 %  25.5 %  60 bp  160 bp

Adjusted Net Income
2020 2019 Q3 2020 vs PY Q3 2020 vs PQ

$ Millions Q2 Q3 Q3 $ % $ %
Net Income  $490.4  $457.1  $500.2  ($43.1)  (9) %  ($33.3)  (7) %

Loss from discontinued operations  14.3  —  —

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (12.6)  (10.6)  (12.2)

Cost reduction actions  —  —  18.8

Gain on exchange of equity affiliate investments  —  —  (29.1)

Company headquarters relocation (income) expense  (25.6)  —  —

India Finance Act 2020  (13.5)  —  —

Tax reform repatriation  —  —  3.2

Adjusted Net Income  $453.0  $446.5  $480.9  ($34.4)  (7) %  ($6.5)  (1) %

7

Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share ("EPS")
Adjusted EPS Quarterly and Annual Trend

YTD
2020* 2019 Q3 2020 vs PY Q3 2020 vs PQ 2020 vs. 2019

$ Millions Q1 Q2 Q3
Q3
YTD Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Q3
YTD $ % $ % $ %

Diluted EPS  $2.14  $2.21  $2.01  $6.36  $1.57  $1.90  $2.20  $2.27  $5.68  ($0.19)  (9%)  ($0.20)  (9%)  $0.68  12%

Facility closure  —  —  —  —  0.10  —  —  —  0.10

Cost reduction actions  —  —  —  —  —  —  0.08  —  0.08

Gain on exchange of equity affiliate
investments  —  —  —  —  —  —  (0.13)  —  (0.13)

Company headquarters relocation
(income) expense  —  (0.12)  —  (0.12)  —  —  —  —  —

India Finance Act 2020  —  (0.06)  —  (0.06)  —  —  —  —  —

Pension settlement loss  —  —  —  —  —  0.02  —  —  0.02

Tax reform repatriation  —  —  —  —  (0.07)  —  0.02  —  (0.06)

Tax reform adjustment related to
deemed foreign dividends  —  —  —  —  0.26  —  —  —  0.25

Adjusted Diluted EPS  $2.14  $2.04  $2.01  $6.19  $1.86  $1.92  $2.17  $2.27  $5.94  ($0.16)  (7%)  ($0.03)  (1%)  $0.25  4%